

ITEM NO.27

COURT NO.7

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).5901/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-02-2026 in CRR No. 685/2026 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

DAULAT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 100738/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 10-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Daya Krishan Sharma, AOR
Mr. Rohit Vats, Adv.
Mrs. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Rana, Adv.
Mr. Naman Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Anupam Mishra, AOR
Mr. Jenis V Francis, Adv.
Mr. Chakma Purnojyoti, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The petitioner has been added as an accused in Sessions Case No. 1462 of 2025 pending in the Court of District & Sessions Judge, Bulandshahr in exercise of powers under Section 319 of the Cr.P.C.
2. It appears *prima-facie* that the petitioner before us was

named in the FIR. However, at the end of the investigation, the investigating agency thought fit to file a closure report against the petitioner. Accordingly, the petitioner was not chargesheeted.

3. The closure report ultimately came to be accepted by the concerned court.

4. When the witnesses entered the witness box, more particularly, the original first informant, he reiterated what he had stated in the FIR.

5. In such circumstances, the Trial Court, in exercise of powers under Section 319 of the Cr.P.C. added the present petitioner also as an accused and has been summoned to face the trial.

6. We want to look into the closure report filed by the Investigating Officer and also the order passed by the court concerned accepting the closure report.

7. Let both these documents be placed on record by the next date of hearing.

8. List on 07.05.2026.

(HARPREET KAUR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)